
- 1 - 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 23RD JULY 2025 

AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), S. J. Baxter (Deputy Leader), 

B. McEldowney, K. Taylor, S. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. To receive apologies for absence  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 

the nature of those interests. 

 

3. Revocation of the Bromsgrove Road and Lickey End Air Quality 

Management Area (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

4. Bromsgrove Town Centre Strategic Framework (Pages 15 - 26) 

 

5. Financial Outturn Report and Q4 Performance Monitoring Report 

2024/2025 (Pages 27 - 50) 

.           Public Document Pack           .



- 2 - 

6. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2024/2025 (Pages 51 - 66) 

 

7. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 17th 

June 2025 (Pages 67 - 78) 

 

(a) To receive and note the minutes. 

 

There are no outstanding recommendations contained within the minutes of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 17th June 2025. 

 

The Board are due to pre-scrutinise the Bromsgrove Town Centre Strategic 

Framework report at its meeting on 22nd July 2025. Any recommendations as 

a result of this pre-scrutiny will be published in a supplementary papers pack 

to this agenda.  

 

8. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to 

the Assistant Director of Legal, Democratic and Procurement Services 

prior to the commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by 

reason of special circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature 

that it cannot wait until the next meeting  

 

9. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following 

resolution to exclude the public from the meeting during the 

consideration 
[...]
rt author in 

advance of the meeting. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND that  

 

1) the Lickey End, Bromsgrove Air Quality Management Area 

(AQMA) and the Redditch Road, Bromsgrove, AQMA be revoked.  

 

         2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1  The Local Air Quality Management Framework, underpinned by Part IV 

of the Environment Act 1995, places an obligation upon all local 

authorities to regularly review and assess air quality in their areas, and 

to determine whether relevant concentration limits are being achieved. 

If exceedances of national air quality standards and objectives are 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet   23rd July 

2025

  

 

   

 

identified, or considered likely, the local authority must declare an Air 

Quality Management Area (AQMA). 

 

 2.2  Currently there are 3 AQMAs declared within the Bromsgrove District: 

 

 Worcester Road, AQMA declared 24th October 2011 

 Redditch Road, AQMA declared 17th February 2010  

 Lickey End, AQMA declared 26th July 2001 

 

2.3  Following the Environment Act 2021, the Department of Environment, 

Food and Rura Affairs (Defra) have updated national policy on 

revocation of AQMAs. Local Air Quality Management Policy Guidance 

(LAQM.PG22) and Technical Guidance (LAQM.TG22) states the 

following on the revocation of an AQMA:  

 

           ‘The revocation of an AQMA should be considered following three 

consecutive years of compliance with the relevant objective as 

evidenced through monitoring. Where NO2 monitoring is completed 

using diffusion tubes, to account for the inherent uncertainty associated 

with the monitoring method, it is recommended that revocation of an 

AQMA should be considered following three consecutive years of 

annual mean NO2 concentrations being lower than 36µg/m3 (i.e. within 

10% of the annual mean NO2 objective). There should not be any 

declared AQMAs for which compliance with the relevant objectiv
[...]
s the Balance Sheet Monitoring 
for the Treasury Monitoring Report as this will be taken as a separate report. 

2) The 2024/25 outturn position in relation to Capital expenditure is £9.53m 
against a total an approved programme of £7.07m.  

3) Notes the Ward Budget allocation position at the year ending 31 March 2025 
was approved allocations at £55,812. 

4) Notes the outturn position in respect of the General Fund Reserves which 
was £14.299m on the 31 March 2025. 

5) Notes the outturn position in respect of Earmarked Reserves. 
6) There is an updated procurements position set out in Appendix D, with any 

new items over £200k to be included on the forward plan. 
7) The Quarter 4 Performance data for the period January to March 2025 be 

noted. 
 

 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Cabinet  23rd July 2025   

 

 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 This report sets out the draft financial outturn revenue and capital performance of the 

Council for 2024/25 against budget. 
 
3.2  The £12.5m full year revenue budget included in the table below is the budget that was 

approved by Council in February 2024.  
 
3.3 The Finance team have undertaken a detailed review of the 2024/25 accounts since year 

end including:   

 Accruals and prepayments,  

 Recharges have been made to and from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA),  

 Grants are applied to known expenditure and remaining balances are carried forward,  

 Reserves are applied to known expenditure,  

 Shared service recharges between Redditch Borough and Bromsgrove District   
Councils where a shared service arrangement exists and  

 Transfers between the Collection Fund and the General Fund.  
 
3.4 The revenue outturn position is a £129k underspend. This shows a favourable net £76k 

movement since the position reported at Q3 due to a number of minor variations across a 
range of budget headings. 

 

Service Description 

2024-25 
Approved 

Budget 

2
[...]
re name Type Q4 23/24 Q1 24/25 Q2 24/25 Q3 24/25 Q4 24/25 Target Aim Trend

% of media enquiries responded to 

within agreed timescales
# 100 100 100 

Council Tax Collection Rate % 28.85% 56.65% 84.14% 98.12% 98.50% 

Business Rates Collection Rate % 25.82% 53.13% 81.06% 98.18% 97.50% 

Housing Benefit: Speed of processing 

new claims
# days 19.3 24 18.3 17 11.7 

Housing Benefit: Speed of processing 

change of circumstances
# days 5.7 10.3 10.7 9.3 4.7 

Housing Benefit: Local Authority error 

rate
% 0.29 0.45 0.32 0.31 0.26 0.48 

% complaints answered within agreed 

timescales
% 75 75.5 88.9 66.7 72.7 100% 

Staff turnover rates % 8.60% 8.90% 9.40% 8.50% 9.80% 15.60% 

Sickness absence- long term # days 286.09 203.15 244.49 208.38 179.53 

Sickness absence- short term # days 237.36 202.12 148.08 246.55 192.51 

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 5



SLM Leisure data

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Cabinet  23rd July 2025 

1 

 

Treasury Management Strategy Outturn Report 2024/25 

 
  

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Baxter – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Governance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Debra Goodall 

Report Authors Assistant Director of Finance and Customer 
Services 
Debra.Goodall@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) 
consulted 

No 

Relevant Strategic 
Purpose(s) 

All 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. SUMMARY  
 

The purpose of this report is to set out the annual outturn for 2024/25 on the Council’s 
Capital and Treasury Management Strategies, including all prudential indicators.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet are asked to RECOMMEND that: 
 

1) the Council’s Treasury performance for the financial year 2024/25. 
2) the position in relation to the Council’s Prudential indicators. 

[...]
ally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
17th June 2025 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

17TH JUNE 2025, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), S. T. Nock (Vice-
Chairman), S. Ammar, S. J. Baxter, S. R. Colella (Substitute), 
D. J. A. Forsythe (Substitute), E. M. S. Gray, C.A. Hotham 
(Substitute), R. J. Hunter, B. Kumar, K.J. May, B. McEldowney, 
S. A. Robinson, J. D. Stanley, K. Taylor, S. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 

  

 Officers: Mr J. Leach, Mr B. Watson, Mr. G. Revans, Mr S. Parry, 
Mr M. Cox, Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill and Mrs S. Woodfield 
 
Other parties: Professor D. Hall CBE and Ms S. Dickens 
 

 
 

1/25   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Chairman was received in respect of 

Councillor P.M. McDonald. 

 

RESOLVED that Councillor P. M. McDonald be appointed as Chairman 

of the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 

 

2/25   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Vice Chairman was received in respect 
of Councillor S. T. Nock. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S.T. Nock be appointed as Vice Chairman of 

the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 

 

3/25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor A. Bailes 

with Councillor C.A. Hotham in attendance as his named substitute, 

Councillor R. Bailes with Councillor S.R. Colella in attendance as her 

named substitute and A.M. Dale with Councillor D.J.A. Forsythe in 

attendance as her named substitute. 

 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
17th June 2025 

 
 

4/25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillor B. Kumar and Councillor S.T Nock both declared disclosable 

interests in Minute Item no. 6/25 – Local Government Reorganisation All 

Member Engagement Session Supported by Mutual Ventures – in their 

capacity as Parish Councillors
[...]
15/25   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION SHEET 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Action Sheet was considered by the Board.   
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Action sheet be 
noted. 
 

16/25   TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 
BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, DEMOCRATIC AND 
PROPERTY SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE 
THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING. 
 
There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.56 p.m. 
 

Chairman 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

18TH JUNE 2025, AT 1.00 P.M. 

 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), S. J. Baxter (Deputy Leader), 

B. McEldowney, K. Taylor, S. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

 

 Officers: Mr J. Leach, Mr B. Watson, Mr. M. Bough, 

Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill, Mr. S. Williams, Mr. M. Eccles and Mrs. J. 

Gresham  

 

1/25   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

2/25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor P. Whittaker declared an Other Disclosable Interest in respect 

of Minute Item 4/25 – Contaminated Land Strategy on the basis that he 

owned land previously used as a landfill site. Councillor Whittaker 

remained present for consideration of the report and took part on the 

vote thereon. 

 

There were no other Declarations of Interest. 

 

3/25   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE CABINET HELD ON 26TH MARCH 2025 

 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 26th March 2025 were 

submitted for Members’ consideration.  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 26th March 

2025 be approved and signed as a true and accurate record. 

 

4/25   CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 

 

The Specialist Lead Officer (Contaminated Land) from Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services (WRS) presented the Contaminated Land Strategy 

report for Members’ consideration. 

 

During the presentation of the report, it was noted that this updated 

Strategy was a revision of the one published in May 2001.  

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

 

The current version outlined the process for review of potential 

contaminated land sites and the strategic approach that was due to be 

taken in terms of contaminated land going forward. Contained within the 

new strategy was greater emphasis on the Planning process. 

 

It was reported that there was no change to the statutory responsibilities 

contained within the Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 

1990 placed on the Local Authority.  

 

Six Districts across Worcestershire were being looked at as part of the 

review, with Redditch Borough Council having been the first to agree its 

updated strategy in 2024. 

 

It was noted that the report had been pre-scrutinised at the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board meeting the previous evening however no 

recommendations to Cabinet had been made as a result of the pre-

scrutiny. The Leader noted that there had, however, been some queries 

raised at the meeting in respect of two sites within the District that might 

potentially be contaminated and may require remediation works in the 

future due to previous uses. Officers had undertaken to look into these 

sites further as part of the strategy. 

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

The Council adopts the revised strategy which should be published on 

the Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) website. 

 

5/25   WARM HOMES LOCAL GRANTS FUNDING AND RESOURCES 

 

The Climate Change Manager presented the Warm Homes Local Grants 

Funding and Resources report for the consideration of Cabinet. It was 

explained that this funding provided an opportunity to provide support to 

low-income families in private accommodation (
[...]

recommendations contained within these minutes.  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board held on 25th March 2025 and 15th April 2025 be noted. 

 

10/25   TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, 

DEMOCRATIC AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES PRIOR TO THE 

COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, 

BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF 

SO URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT 

MEETING 

 

There was no Urgent Business on this occasion. 

 

 

Page 84

Agenda Item 10



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

11/25   TO CONSIDER, AND IF CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE, TO PASS THE 

FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM THE 

MEETING DURING THE CONSIDERATION OF ITEM(S) OF BUSINESS 

CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION:- 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Under S100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 

the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following matters on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 of the said act, 

as amended. Minute Item No. 12 – Promoting Independent Living 

Service. 

 

12/25   PROMOTING INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICE CONTRACT 

PROPOSALS 

 

The Strategic Housing and Business Support Manager presented the 

Promoting Independent Living Service Contract Proposals for Members 

consideration. In doing so the following was highlighted: 

 

 The Promoting Independent Living Service was previously 

considered by Members in 2024. As a result of this consideration, 

it was agreed that the current provider continued to provide 

services for a further twelve months. 

 The Council had a statutory duty to provide the Disabled Facilities 

Grant (DFG) through its Housing Assistance Policy. 

 

On being put to the vote it was 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Officers to work towards ensuring the continuation of the Promoting 

Independent Living Service. 

 

(During consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 

necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 

agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on 

the grounds that information would be revealed which related to the 

financial and business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information) and relating to any consultations or 

negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in 

connection with any labour relations matters arising between the 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



Cabinet 
18th June 2025 

 
 

authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 

under, the authority. However, there is no exempt information contained 

within this minute). 

 

 

The meeting closed at 2.09 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

Page 86

Agenda Item 10



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Revocation of the Bromsgrove Road and Lickey End Air Quality Management Area
	Appendix 1 AQMA Revocation report Cabinet July 25

	4 Bromsgrove Town Centre Strategic Framework
	Bromsgrove Town Centre Strategic Framework

	5 Financial Outturn Report and Q4 Performance Monitoring Report 2024/2025
	Appendix E - BDC Quarterly Performance Summary Q4 CWG

	6 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2024/2025
	7 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 17th June 2025
	10 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th June 2025
	250618 Restricted Minute FINAL Public Pack, 18/06/2025 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
23rd July 2025 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 23RD JULY 2025, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), S. J. Baxter (Deputy Leader), 

B. McEldowney, S. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

 

 Observers: Councillor P. M. McDonald - Chairman of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board 

Councillor S.T. Nock - Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board 

 

 Officers: Mr J. Leach, Mr B. Watson, Ms R. Egan, Mr M. Cox, 

Mrs L. Berry, Mrs. R. Green, Mr. C. Poole, Ms. C. Hornblow and 

Mrs J. Gresham. 

 

24/25   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K. Taylor. 

 

25/25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

26/25   REVOCATION OF THE BROMSGROVE ROAD AND LICKEY END AIR 

QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA 

 

The Technical Services Manager from Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services (WRS) presented the report for Members’ consideration. 

 

During the presentation of the report, it was noted that the Air Quality 

Management Areas (AQMAs) at Lickey End and Redditch Road, 

Bromsgrove had been declared as AQMAs for some time.  

 

Following an update of national policy in respect of revocation of AQMAs 

by the Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) it 

had been deemed necessary to revoke AQMAs which had not seen 

Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) exceedances for over five consecutive years. 

Officers explained that there had been no exceedance of NO2 at both of 

these sites for some time. With the last exceedance for Lickey End in 

2014 and for Redditch Road, Bromsgrove in 2016. 

 



Cabinet 
23rd July 2025 

 
 

Should these two AQMAs be revoked this would result in only one 

remaining AQMA within the District, at Worcester Road. This site was 

subject to an Air Quality Action Plan and continued monitoring would 

take place at this site. It was noted that monitoring would also continue 

to take place at other sites across the District.  

 

Cabinet was informed that a Behaviour Change Officer at WRS was 

working within the District to educate and influence behaviour changes 

with residents across the area. This included schools and other 

organisations in order to educate young people in the importance of air 

quality for the future with a view for them to influence their parents’ 

behaviour. 

 

Following the presentation of the report, concerns were raised by 

Members regarding the Lickey End AQMA and the revocation of this 

site. Of particular concern was the potential decrease in air quality 

following the closure of School Lane due to infrastructure changes and 

subsequent diversions now being in place. It was noted that there was 

significant congestion at this location which might increase NO2 

emissions in the future. Officers explained that congestion would not 

necessarily result in increased emissions that were an issue to air quality 

and that this site would still be subject to monitoring going forward. 

 

It was suggested that a potential site for monitoring along the A38 where 

there had been recent changes to the road layout, resulting in the homes 

being closer to the road, which could mean a potential increase in poor 

air quality. Monitoring around this location would provide surety for the 

residents that this location was still a safe place in terms of air quality. 

 

Some Members expressed that the revocation of these two AQMAs was 

positive for the District in that air quality was improving. It was reiterated 

that these sites would continue to be monitored closely to see if there 

were any future exceedances and to carry out any necessary work 

should this be the case. Officers reported that real time monitoring data 

for specific locations could be accessed on the WRS website.  

 

There were also concerns raised in terms of the impact with current road 

closures within Bromsgrove by Worcestershire County Council (WCC). It 

was reported that these closures had not only greatly impacted on 

congestion, but they had also impacted on businesses located within the 

Town Centre.  

 

The Chief Executive Officer proposed that a letter be written on behalf of 

the Council to WCC to express the concerns raised at this meeting in 



Cabinet 
23rd July 2025 

 
 

respect of congestion and the impact the road closures had had on the 

Town Centre. 

 

RECOMMENDED that the Lickey End, Bromsgrove Air Quality 

Management Area (AQMA) and the Redditch Road, Bromsgrove, AQMA 

be revoked. 

 

27/25   BROMSGROVE TOWN CENTRE STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK 

 

The Bromsgrove Centres Manager presented the Bromsgrove Town 

Centre Strategic Framework report for the consideration of Cabinet. 

 

The Bromsgrove Town Centre Framework had been designed as a 

guiding document to anchor several Bromsgrove Town Centre strategies 

approved in recent years such as Bromsgrove Centres’ Strategy, the 

Strategic Car Parking Review and Bromsgrove 2040 Vision. 

 

Several engagement sessions had taken place for stakeholders to 

inform the development of the Framework. A dedicated Cabinet Advisory 

Group (CAG) meeting had also taken place for Cabinet in order to 

engage with all elected Members within the Council to understand their 

perspectives.  

 

Contained within the Framework was a comprehensive delivery structure 

overseen by a Town Centre Steering Group (TCSG) to monitor 

milestones, evaluate resource implications and budgets, in addition to 

the formation of the Business Improvement District (BID) for the Town 

Centre. 

 

Members welcomed the Framework and noted the inclusive process 

taken to develop the Framework document. During the discussion, 

timelines for the establishment of the TCSG and BID for the Town 

Centre were queried by Members. Officers confirmed the TCSG would 

be in place by the end of 2025. A feasibility study for the BID for the 

Town Centre would take place immediately with a view to it being in 

place as soon as possible. 

 

During consideration of this item, the Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board was invited to address the Cabinet on behalf of the 

Board. Members were advised that this report had been pre-scrutinised 

at a meeting of the Board held on 22nd July 2025. The Board had been 

pleased with the proposed Framework and had felt that it was a positive 

step forward for the Town Centre. It was confirmed that no 



Cabinet 
23rd July 2025 

 
 

recommendations had been made by the Board as a result of the pre-

scrutiny of the report. 

 

The Assistant Director Regeneration & Property Services explained that 

the Communications team would be contacted to ensure that some 

communications were provided to residents and that the Framework 

would be placed on the Bromsgrove District Council’s website. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Bromsgrove Town Centre Strategic Framework be approved. 

 

28/25   FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT AND Q4 PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING REPORT 2024/2025 

 

The Leader invited the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, to 

present to the discussions in respect of the pre-scrutiny of the Financial 

Outturn Report and Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 

2024/2025, which had taken place at a Finance and Budget Working 

Group meeting on 17th July 2025 and at the Board meeting held on 22nd 

2025. 

 

In doing so, Members were informed that during consideration of the 

report, Members of the Working Group had agreed that more detailed 

narrative was required in these reports going forward in order for 

Members and the public to better understand the content. Specific areas 

where further detail was needed was in the variances across service 

areas, information on the reasons for these variances and mitigations in 

place to ensure these were managed effectively. In addition, further 

information regarding the recharges made across both Bromsgrove 

District and Redditch Borough Councils during any financial year would 

also be helpful to better understand the financial position of the Council. 

This pre-scrutiny had resulted in a recommendation being made by the 

Board as follows: 

 

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that  

 

Future Quarterly Financial Outturn and Performance reports provide: 

 

i. a detailed narrative in terms of variance for each 

specific service area 

ii. for each area of high variance provide detail of the 

action(s) being taken to address the issue and the 

officer(s) responsible   



Cabinet 
23rd July 2025 

 
 

iii. information on recharge amounts.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance welcomed the recommendation from 

the Board and felt that this was necessary in order for Members to ‘drill 

down’ into future information presented. It was noted that Cabinet 

Members would be required to take ownership and have a clear 

understanding of the spending across their specific portfolios in the 

future.  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive informed the Cabinet that in the future there 

would be a need to present not only the ‘approved’ budget in these 

reports but also the ‘working’ budget which would provide a more 

accurate picture of any variances, carry forwards and burdens 

experienced within the financial year. These changes had been 

discussed with the Assistant Director Finance and Customer Services 

who understood that this would provide extra detail. It was further noted 

that the changes to these reports would be an iterative process, and that 

feedback was welcomed when considering these reports in the future, in 

order to ensure that useful and transparent data was provided to 

Members.  

 

In terms of the performance monitoring data, significant improvements 

had been made. This data, however, would be provided in a separate 

report going forward. Although it was confirmed that both financial and 

performance monitoring reports would be considered within the same 

committee cycle, in order to provide a clear picture and highlight the 

links between what the Council was spending and what it was doing. 

 

The Policy Manager presented the performance monitoring data 

contained within the report. The way in which performance data was 

monitored and presented had evolved which had resulted in data that 

was easier to interpret. This was an ongoing process and would 

continue to be developed. 

 

Cabinet was informed that there were still gaps within some areas of the 

data and that Officers were working with managers to ensure these gaps 

were filled. The Power BI dashboard continued to be developed to 

ensure that real time data could be tracked by Members and, if 

appropriate for some performance measures, by members of the public 

on the Bromsgrove District Council website. In addition to this it was 

reported that a RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rating model would continue 

to be used to monitor and investigate areas where performance was 

unsatisfactory. Any areas that were not ‘green rated’ would be 

investigated further by Officers. 



Cabinet 
23rd July 2025 

 
 

 

There was a query in respect of the Members Ward Budget Funds and 

whether there was the possibility to carry forward funds to future years. 

Although it was stated that in some exceptional cases this might be 

possible this was a fund that was set up to be accessed within a specific 

financial year and any leftover monies would go back into the General 

Fund at the end of the relevant financial year. 

 

Although reminders had been sent out to Members regarding the 

Members Ward Budget Funds throughout the year, financial reporting on 

the Members Ward Budget Funds including the levels of funding spent 

by Members so far within the year, would be included in future reports as 

it would be helpful to ensure that all Members were aware of any spent 

and remaining funding.  

 

The criteria for allocation of Members’ Ward funding was robust and if 

any projects had been rejected throughout the year, it was likely due to 

not meeting the criteria, such as a request being made for funding to an 

individual rather than to an organisation. 

 

Members thanked Officers for their work on this report and were pleased 

with the dynamic approach being taken for future reports.   

 

RESOLVED that 

 

1) the 2024/25 outturn position in relation to revenue budgets was a 

revenue underspend of £129k and that this excluded the Balance 

Sheet Monitoring for the Treasury Monitoring Report as this was 

to be taken as a separate report. 

 

2) the 2024/25 outturn position in relation to Capital expenditure was 

£9.53m against a total an approved programme of £7.07m. 

 

3) to note the Members Ward Budget allocation position at the year 

ending 31 March 2025 was approved allocations at £55,812. 

 

4) to note the outturn position in respect of the General Fund 

Reserves which was £14.299m on the 31 March 2025. 

 

5) to note the outturn position in respect of Earmarked Reserves. 

 

6) there was an updated procurements position set out in Appendix 

D, with any new items over £200k to be included on the forward 

plan. 



Cabinet 
23rd July 2025 

 
 

 

7) the Quarter 4 Performance data for the period January to March 

2025 be noted; and  

 

8) future Quarterly Financial Outturn and Performance reports 

provided: 

 

i. a detailed narrative in terms of variance for each 

specific service area 

 

ii. for each area of high variance provide detail of the 

action(s) being taken to address the issue and the 

officer(s) responsible   

 

iii. information on recharge amounts.  

 

29/25   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2024/2025 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive presented the Treasury Management 

Outturn Report 2024/2025 for Members’ consideration. This was a highly 

technical report and provided narrative including information from the 

Council’s Treasury Management advisors, Arlingclose.   

 

It was reported that the Authority was debt free and had not breached 

any prudential indicators throughout the year.  

 

Members were reassured that the Council was in a strong position and 

had made considered and suitable investments as part of its Treasury 

Management Strategy. 

 

RECOMMENDED that  

 

1) the Council’s Treasury performance for the financial year 

2024/25. 

 

2) the position in relation to the Council’s Prudential indicators. 

 

30/25   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

BOARD HELD ON 17TH JUNE 2025 

 

Members considered the contents of the minutes of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board meeting held on 17th June 2025. It was noted that there 

were no outstanding recommendations contained within the minutes. 

 



Cabinet 
23rd July 2025 

 
 

The Chairman of the Board took the opportunity to explain to Cabinet 

that at the Board meeting held on 22nd July 2025, there had been a 

recommendation made in respect of Bin Recycling facilities on 

Bromsgrove High Street and the potential for them to replaced. It was 

noted that this recommendation would be considered by Cabinet at its 

next meeting in September. 

 

It was also reported that there had been discussions at the Finance and 

Budget Working Group during consideration of the Financial Outturn and 

Quarter Four Performance Monitoring 2024/25 report, in that there was a 

variance as the result of an underspend in salary costs for the Assistant 

Director Business Transformation, Organisational Development and 

Digital Services position. Some Members had been unaware that this 

position was currently vacant and that the previous Officer no longer 

worked for the Authority. Members were informed that the recruitment 

process would start shortly for this role. It was suggested that the 

organisation chart be updated to reflect this and that Members be kept 

informed of any staff that ceased to work for the Council. 

 

The Chief Executive also reported that there were some up to date 

organisation charts and contact details available and undertook to 

circulate them to Members following the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

meeting held on 17th June 2025 be noted. 

 

31/25   TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, 

DEMOCRATIC AND PROCUREMENT SERVICES PRIOR TO THE 

COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, 

BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF 

SO URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT 

MEETING 

 

There was no Urgent Business on this occasion. 

 

32/25   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE CABINET HELD ON 18TH JUNE 2025 

 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18th June 2025 were 

submitted for Members’ consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18th June 

2025 be approved and signed as a true and accurate record. 



Cabinet 
23rd July 2025 

 
 

 

The meeting closed at 6.52 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 


